you that the Mandatory Tender Offer for PT Agung Tbk (AMMS) Shares will be conducted as follows: 

Mandatory Tender Offer Terms and Conditions 

1. Number of Shares in the Mandatory Tender Offer 

The Mandatory Tender Offer is conducted for Shares owned by Offered Shareholders (as defined below) 

in a maximum amount of 247,059,302 (two hundred forty-seven million fifty-nine thousand three 

hundred two) Shares or representing 20.00% (twenty point zero zero percent) of the entire issued and 

paid-up capital of the Target Company as of the date of this Information Disclosure, which will be offered 

at a price of Rp156 (one hundred fifty-six Rupiah) per Share ("Mandatory Tender Offer Price").. This price 

is higher than the average of the highest daily trading prices on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX) for 

the last 90 (ninety) days prior to the date of the Acquisition Negotiation Announcement on September 

21, 2025, which was recorded at Rp155.72 (one hundred fifty-five point seven two rupiah) per Share. The 

New Controller hereby states that it has sufficient funds to settle and make payment in connection with 

this Mandatory Tender Offer, as proven by the Bank Reference Letter from PT Bank Rakyat Indonesia 

(Persero) Tbk.